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2003 was a very decisive year for Slovenský plynárenský priemysel a. s.

It has been a very big step in the reshaping of the company. Some

milestones illustrate the big move we have achieved during the year.

During the first quarter, in March, the top managers were nominated

in their future positions in order to allow them to prepare their unit. In

June, in line with the philosophy of SPP's transition towards more effi-

cient and division-based company, the General Meeting decided to

wind up the branches. In July, the new corporate structure was fully

outlined and agreed by the company’s Board of Directors, effective

as of January 1, 2004, and comprising the establishment of 4 region-

based operating areas. 

The second half of the year was devoted to the more detailed prepa-

ration of this new corporate structure, which was actually implemen-

ted on 1st January 2004. Based on three operational divisions (Tran-

sit, Distribution, and Gas Trade) and supported by four divisions

(Human Resources, Economy and Finance, Information Technology,

Services and Central Functions) it is a clearer and more transparent

new organisation. The resulting increased centralisation will allow

SPP a. s. to implement countrywide policies in such areas as custo-

mer care, human resources or procurement, and to control better pro-

cesses within the company.

2003 was also a year of bringing distorted natural gas prices to

more realistic levels. With the authorisation of the Network Industries

Regulatory Office, SPP a. s. was allowed, by 1st January 2003, to

increase tariffs by 33 % on average and also prepare their follow up

adjustment valid from 1st January 2004. In the industry already by

2003 a reasonable price level was reached, so that due to reduced

gas purchase price expectations for 2004, a reduction of end user

prices was possible in this segment. And thus, since 2004, SPP a. s.

complies with the initial recommendations of the Regulatory Office

as well as requirements of the European Directive to cancel cross-

subsidies between segments of its activity. In the future, the structure

of prices may still change, but basically, gas selling prices will fluctu-

ate according to world oil prices and to currency exchange rates, i.e.

they will become market-driven.
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Last but not least, SPP a. s. reported good operating results in 2003. The

operating revenue increased by 13% on the previous year’s figures to

80.8 bn SKK, while the operating income before taxation saw a growth of

56 % to 24.1 bn SKK. This was basically a result of the increase in gas

tariffs, combined with strong efforts to decrease expenses in all fields of

activity of the company.

SPP a. s. ended the year with a net income of 20.5 bn SKK, which makes

the company one of the strongest contributors to the State budget of the

Slovak Republic.

For SPP a. s. the year 2003 was also an opportunity to review some poli-

cies, especially those of the public relations and marketing areas, and to

prepare further development of the company. Even if the level of gas

consumption remains relatively high, there are still possibilities for increa-

sing sales mainly by using the present distribution network, which is actu-

ally one of the densest in Europe. For the assessment of new develop-

ment possibilities, besides sale of natural gas, a Business Development

Section has been created.

Similarly to the year 2003, the year 2004 will be very important for SPP 

a. s. Now the company has to continue with restructuring at the level of

each Division. All the processes have to be simplified and improved in

order to better prepare the company for the opening of the market. In

June 2003, a second Directive for Gas was issued by the European

Commission, and the provisions of this Directive are presently being tran-

sferred into the Slovak Law for Energy and in the Law for Regulation of

Network Industries, which will be passed in Parliament in the near future.

In July 2004, the gas market is expected to open, excluding household

consumers. This means that each customer, (except from in the residenti-

al sector), will have the right to choose its supplier. The opening of the

gas market for all customers will follow in July 2007.

Slovenský plynárenský priemysel a. s. has many strong assets, the most

important one being its employees, who have shown in the past a high

level of professionalism in technical matters. Simultaneously with the

change of corporate structure that we have implemented, SPP a. s. is

deeply engaged also in a change of its corporate culture, a culture of

autonomy and responsibility within a strong and well-defined framework.

We have now to develop competences toward our customers. A pro-acti-

ve Human Resources and Training Policy has been prepared in order to

accompany this customer orientation.

I am fully confident that all of us, staff of Slovenský plynárenský priemy-

sel a. s., will be able to cope with the forthcoming challenges, thus allo-

wing Slovenský plynárenský priemysel a. s., to remain a key player on the

natural gas stage in Central Europe.

Ing. Philippe Boucly

Chairman of the Board of Directors
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Ladies and Gentlemen,

I am honoured to be able to present to you, through this annual

report, results that the joint-stock company Slovenský plynárenský 

priemysel a. s. has achieved in 2003.

In addition to the State, which is represented in the current structure of

shareholders of the company Slovenský plynárenský priemysel a. s.,

49 % interest is owned jointly and equally by the German gas compa-

ny Ruhrgas and the French gas company Gaz de France. During

2003 SPP a. s. implemented works relating to the first stage of restruc-

turing, and performed its operations with positive results.

As of January 1, 2004 we have completed the first stage of the

restructuring project ProgRes through the implementation of a new

organisational structure. The main purpose of this stage, was the

development of the company organisation to make it compliant with

principles imposed by the European Union, of which Slovakia will

become a member as of May 1, 2004, and this task has been

successfully fulfilled. The new organisational structure of the compa-

ny was designed to improve the efficiency of the corporate governan-

ce in order to help SPP a. s. transform from an operations/technolo-

gy oriented company to one that is strongly customer-oriented. 

In addition to the large amount of preparatory works, gearing the

company to the different organisational structure, SPP a. s. implemen-

ted plenty of rationalising measures, which significantly contributed to

the growth of operating profit. We have eliminated duplication of acti-

vities in branch plants, and have achieved a substantial savings of

operating costs. 

Results achieved in 2003 confirm that steps taken in the process of

transition, follow-up privatisation, and the restructuring of SPP a. s.

have been correct. Step by step, the company has been managing,

and I believe it will still continue to manage to fulfill its key scenarios

defined as its restructuring and development milestones – competiti-

veness, efficiency, and customer- and employee-orientation. Today, in

terms of its size, SPP a. s. is a transnational company, and rightly

belongs in the European Union. However, in order to successfully

face the challenges of this new space, there is still a lot of work wait-

ing for us ahead.

Let me express my gratitude to all those who contributed to the results

achieved by the company in 2003 - shareholders, partners, customers

and employees. The period of change is usually not easy, and it requi-

res significant effort and ability to accept change. The restructuring

process has only passed through its introductory stage and therefore,

reaching new objectives is a challenge for the times to come.

Ing. Miroslav Lapuník

General Director
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Over recent years, Slovenský plynárenský priemysel a. s. has confir-

med its role as a key partner in the European gas network. The Slo-

vak transit system has now been ensuring uninterrupted and secure

transmission of natural gas from the Russian Federation to Central

and Western Europe for more than 30 years. In Slovakia, SPP a. s.

provides integrated gas-supply operations, including the purchase

and sale of natural gas and its distribution to customers.

Period of Expansion
Over the last decade, the long-distance pipeline grid, as well as the

local network, have been substantially expanded. The number of

municipalities connected to the gas network in Slovakia is currently

2178, compared to 624 in 1993. By the end of 2003, the length of the

domestic gas pipeline networks under operation reached 30 033 km,

while in 1993 it was only 10 288 km. Today, Slovakia is covered with

one of the most developed gas networks in Europe. As a result of the

systematic network expansion, there has been a significant change in

the number of customers. Compared to 1993, in 2003 the number of

customers in Slovakia grew by almost 45 %, and reached 1 425 295. 

New challenges arising 
In 2004 Slovakia will become a member of the European Union. 

The Slovak gas market will become part of the wider EU market,

which itself is already changing substantially in recent years. Even

prior to the accession of Slovakia to the European Union, SPP a. s.

has been confronted with the new framework conditions arising from

the implementation of European Legislation. The most significant

challenge is the opening of the natural gas market which began in

2002 for the largest customers, and has since progressed. By July 1,

2004 the gas market will be completely open to the majority of custo-

mers, excluding households, which means that over 70 % of the Slo-

vak gas market will be open to competition. 

The new framework conditions include the establishment of the Regu-

latory Office for Network Industries, as well as obligations for the orga-

nisation of gas companies. These responsibilities include the unbund-

ling of activities as a major requirement. For SPP a. s., this brings the

obligation to separate the trade of gas from its transportation.

The regional structure of SPP a. s. was not suited anymore to fulfill the

requirements resulting from the expected competition within the Euro-

pean gas market as well as the organizational requirements imposed

by new legislation. The decentralised activities did not allow sufficient

coordination between the SPP a. s. Headquarters and Regional Bran-

ches, did not use all the possible economies of scale, and morevoer -

is simply incompatible with the requirement for unbundling.

From regional to functional structure
In order to adapt to these new framework conditions, the company

has had to implement important changes through the process of

restructuring. 2003 was a year of preparation of the new organisatio-

nal structure corresponding to the latest business model, in which

SPP a. s. will move from being regionally structured and technically

and production oriented, to a customer-oriented and functionally-

structured company. 

ProgRes SPP – a Profile of Change
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This new organisational structure is composed of the Division of the

General Director, 3 core divisions and 4 supporting divisions. Since

being split by functions defining specific business areas, including

international transit, domestic distribution and gas trade, it represents

the prerequisite for the process of unbundling.

The guiding principles for implementing this new organisation was to

make all processes and activities of the company more transparent

and efficient, to focus on the customer, and to ensure that SPP a. s.

will be able to comply with the legal and regulatory requirements. 

SPP Restructuring & Development Programme
To manage the implementation of necessary changes in the 

available short time, SPP a. s. has launched the Restructuring and

Development Programme, symbolically named ProgRes. 

In September 2002, approximately 30 work groups were established

with the aim of analysing the current situation, identifying problematic

areas and developing solutions within the framework of company’s

objectives. 

Through the activities of the working groups, led by the responsible

SPP a. s. experts and joined by their corresponding counterparts

from Gaz de France and Ruhrgas as team members, SPP a. s. got an

insight into other proven industry procedures, introduced by the stra-

tegic investors in their respective companies. This allowed SPP a. s.

to compare and to select the best suitable solution for the new setup

of the company.

2003 – A year of significant changes
In the process of restructuring, approximately 2000 new jobs were

redefined. In addition, 2057 employees were successfully moved to

new offices or locations to enable better cooperation in the new

company structure. New work schemes and processes were introdu-

ced, followed by the implementation of new internal directives and

regulations. Last, but by no means least, a new information system,

adapted to the new company structure and procedures, had to be

implemented.

Future steps and opportunities
The implementation of the new organisational structure does not

mean the completion of the ProgRes project. The follow-up steps inc-

lude stabilization and the gradual maturing of the new organisational

structure. The main goal is to increase the company's efficiency, to

follow the still changing legal requirements, and to strengthen SPP’s

customer-orientation. 

Ing. Jan Massmann

Member of the Board 

of Directors
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Internal Audit Section Public Relations Section

Legal Section

Mass Market Section
Procurement Section

Logistic Section

Quality, Health & Safety at
Work and Environmnet Section

Facilities and Asset 
Administration Section

IT Management and 
Projects Section

IT Application Development
and Maintenance Section

IT Infrastructure 
Operation Secition

Communication 
System Section

Accounting and 
Taxes Section

Central Auditing Section

Commercial Planning 
and Reporting Section

Projects and Auditing 
Section - Subsidiaries

Finance Section

Commercial Market and
Municipalities Section

Key Customer 
Management Section

Marketing Section

Billing Section

Risk Planning and 
Management Section

Gas Purchase and 
Storage Section

Employee Relations 
Section

Training and 
Development Section

HR and OM
Planning Section

Employee 
Remuneration Section

Transfer Capacity 
Sales Section

Dispatching

Asset Management Section

Special Services Section

Policy Section

Transit Capacity
Sales Section

Dispatching and Transit 
Syst. Planing Section

Asset Management Section

Senica Special
Services Section

Operations and 
Maintenance Section

RC Commercial Market - East

RC Commercial Market - West

RC Commercial Market - North

RC Commercial Market - South

RC Commercial Market - East

RC Commercial Market - West

RC Commercial Market - North

RC Commercial Market - South

Plant Veľké Kapušany

Plant Jablonov nad Turňou

Plant Veľké Zlievce

Plant Ivanka pri Nitre

Corporate Strategy Section

Business Activities Development Section

Transit Division Distribution Division Gas Trade Division
Economy and 

Finance Division
Human Resources Division

Information 
Technology Division

Services and Central 
Functions Division

General Director’s Division

Operation and Maintenance RC - East

Operation and Maintenance RC - West

Operation and Maintenance RC - North

Operation and Maintenance RC - South

RC Personnel Administration East

RC Personnel Administration West

RC Personnel Administration North

RC Personnel Administration South

*RC - Regional Centre
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Ing. Jan Massmann

Ing. Juraj Horváth

Ing. Rastislav Kupka

Ing. Philippe Boucly - Chairman of the Board of Directors

Ing. Štefan Czucz - Vice-chairman of the Board of Directors

Dr. Ulrich Schöler

Ing. Jean – François Carrière
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Ing. Henrich Herceg

Chairman of the Supervisory Board

Dr. Fritz Gautier

Vice-chairman of the Supervisory Board

Members of the Supervisory Board

Ing. Jozef Kojda

Ing. Jozef Titka

Ing. Ladislav Bodnár

Mgr. Ján Kovarčík

József Solymos

Ing. Eva Michalová

Ing. Pavol Hric

Ing. Július Kolesár

Ing. Peter Kováč

Ing. Peter Staňa
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Executive Management
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Ing. Miroslav Lapuník

General Director

Ing. Pavol Janočko 

Director of Transit Division

Ing. Kazimír Kmeť, CSc.

Director of Domestic Transmission

and Distribution Division

Ing. Vladimír Kostelný 

Director of Investments Activities Division

from left to right

Ing. Libor Briška

Director of Economics

and Finance Division

Ing. Dušan Randuška, MBA

Director of Trade 

and Marketing Division
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The main business activities of SPP, a. s. are:

• purchase and sale of natural gas

• transmission, distribution and treatment of 

natural gas, and its delivery to customers

• transit of natural gas

For the Slovak Republic this means safeguarding the

uninterrupted and secure distribution and delivery of

natural gas to domestic customers, for the European

gas industry - safeguarding the uninterrupted and

secure transmission of natural gas from the Russian

Federation to the European market.
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Business Activities
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Slovenský plynárenský priemysel a. s. closed the year on December 31,

2003 with a total pre-tax profit of SKK 25.7 billion, and therefore achie-

ving an increase of SKK 13.1 billion compared to the previous year. 

Comparison of results (in SKK billion)

The total revenues represented in operational results show a figure 

of SKK 83.9 billion, an increase of SKK 7.6 billion on the previous year.

The largest source in generating revenue was operating income,

amounting to a total of SKK 80.8 billion. 

The boosting external factor that materially affected the amount of

operating income, was the adjustment of natural gas consumer prices.

Another positive factor was the termination of several litigation cases

originating from the company's past. The subsequent dissolution of

the special-purpose reserves significantly affected the amount of ope-

rating revenues.

An adverse trend with antagonistic impacts on operating income was

caused by the international exchange rates: USD versus SKK, and

EUR versus SKK. 

The amount of financial revenues, totalling SKK 3.0 billion, was affec-

ted by interests on revenues amounting to SKK 1.3 billion, and the

settlement of exchange rate revenue which came to SKK1.1 billion.

The dissolution of provisions for financial assets contributed SKK 0.3

billion to the financial revenues, of which  SKK 0.2 billion were dissol-

ved reserves for currency exposures, and SKK 0.1 billion of dissolved

reserves for sold out equity holdings. Other financial revenues (divi-

dends and interest) reached the amount of SKK 0.3 billion. Compared

to the previous year, financial revenues dropped by  SKK 1.4 billion.

Comparison of the structure of revenues (in SKK billion)

Economic and Financial Highlights
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In order to achieve the revenue results, total incurred costs (not inclu-

ding income tax) were taken into consideration, reaching SKK 58.2 bil-

lion, a saving of SKK 5.5 billion compared to the previous year.

From total costs the major item was operating costs, which amoun-

ted to SKK 56.7 billion. The highest cost items under operating costs

were the purchase costs of natural gas, other consumed purchases,

and the depreciation of tangible and intangible fixed assets. An

annual increase of SKK 0.5 billion was created by the settlement of

obligations, which originated in connection with the termination of

several litigation cases, writing-off old uncollectable  receivables, 

and unfavourable conditions on the market in the field  of energy

purchase by the domestic market.

The rate of this yearly increase has significantly eased off due, on one

hand, to favourable  developments in the SKK to USD exchange rate,

and by an intense cost-reduction orientation on the other. 

Financial costs amounted to SKK 1.5 billion, SKK 2.6 billion less than

the previous year. The total volume of financial costs was affected by

proceeds from sold securities, which totalled SKK 0.1 billion, other

financial costs of SKK 0.5 billion and accounted loan interest which,

related to the given period, equals SKK 0.9 billion.

The overall cost savings were significantly affected by a long-term cor-

porate economic policy, as well as by a thoroughly applied principle of

economic efficiency in the decision-making process. 

Comparison of the structure of costs (in SKK billion)

The overall tax obligation incurred on ordinary and extraordinary inco-

me, including tax charges and reversals, amounted to SKK 5.2 billion. 

Profit after taxation reached the amount of SKK 20.5 billion, SKK 11.8

billion more than in 2002.
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The total net assets of the company, (i. e. reduced by accumulated

depreciation and adjustments), as of the date of the balance sheet,

amount to SKK 109.5 billion and have grown by  SKK 15.1 billion

(index 1.16) when compared with the starting reference date. 

Non-current assets with a residual value of SKK 58.9 billion (gross

book value SKK 109.8 billion) are formed by tangible and intangible

fixed assets (including assets not in use and advance payments for

assets) and financial investments. The measure of wear on tangible

and intangible fixed assets is expressed by accumulated depreciation

and adjustments in the amount of SKK 50.8 billion; real evaluation of

financial investments is expressed by the accumulated depreciation

of SKK 0.1 billion. 

The share of the non-current assets in total assets was 53.8 %. The

value of tangible fixed assets, expressed in acquisition prices, grew by

SKK 3.0 billion, while accumulated depreciation grew by SKK 3.9 billion

Sk. The wear of the tangible fixed assets reached 48.1 % (index 1.05).

Lower additions to assets were caused by savings measures in

investments in construction. Capital expenditures were directed main-

ly to the development and refurbishment of transport, distribution,

and local networks and gas installations.

Current assets, consisting of inventories, receivables and financial

accounts amounted to a net value of SKK 50.5 billion, and constitu-

ted 46.1 % of the company’s assets. Other assets  are interim

accounts of assets representing 0.1 % of the company’s assets.

Comparison of the structure of assets (in SKK billion)

Capital Structure of Financial Sources Covering Assets
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The equity that is formed by share capital, by the reserves fund, capi-

tal funds and net income from the current period, amounted to SKK

78.8 billion, representing 72.0% of the liabilities value of the company.

Shareholder’s equity grew by SKK 12.9 billion as a result of demon-

strated net income profit. 

Registered capital of the company, representing the share capital

registered in the corporate  registry, reached the amount of SKK 52.3

billion. It is composed of 52 287 322 registered shares, at a nominal

value of SKK 1 000 per share. The structure of shareholders as of

December 31, 2003 was as follows:

National Property Fund (FNM) 26 666 536 shares 51,0 %

Slovak Gas Holding B.V 25 620 786 shares 49,0 %

The funds from profits, as of the balance sheet date, were 

SKK 5.6 billion.

Total liabilities amounted to SKK 30.5 billion; when compared to the

initial volume, it has grown by SKK 2.0 billion. The key items of the

total liabilities were short-term liabilities totalling SKK 18.8 billion, and

long-term bank loans amounting to SKK 10.1 billion. 

Total accrued and deferred items totalled SKK 0.2 billion, growing by

SKK 0.2 billion compared to the previous year.

Comparison of the structure of funds
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In 2003, Slovenský plynárenský priemysel a. s. Bratislava purchased

a total volume of 6.9 billion m3 of natural gas. The supplies of natural

gas throughout the year have been flowing without interruption, meet-

ing SPP a. s. requirements.

The share of imported gas represented 97.85 % of the total purcha-

sed volume, and purchases from domestic production, 2.15 %.

Pattern of natural gas purchase development between 1998 – 2003 (in bil. m3)

The continuing priority of Slovenský plynárenský priemysel a. s. has

been the reliable supplying of natural gas to all its customers. Sales

of natural gas in 2003 reached a figure of 6.8 billion m3, which repre-

sents a drop in the volume of sales index to 0.96 compared to the

previous year. 

Throughout recent years, natural gas, owing to its characteristics,

which are acceptable both for users and for the environment, as well

as due to its flexibility, became a prevailing fossil fuel in the house-

hold and small consumer segments. Almost 80 % of Slovak house-

holds have access to natural gas. 

A relatively high specific consumption of gas in households, which

use natural gas for heating, indicates a medium-term trend gearing

towards the rationalisation of consumption in order to improve energy 

efficiency. This corresponds to the stabilisation of sales volumes in

2003 for this particular segment of customers. 

In the area of small consumers and in the residential segment, the

volume of gas sold remained approximately the same as in 2002,

despite the fact that average outdoor temperatures during the heating

season were lower in 2003 than in 2002.

In the context of markets in the process of liberalisation, accession of

Slovakia to the European Union, and the requirements for the sustai-

nable development of the Slovak economy, we expect that the conti-

nuing restructuring of the industrial sector, which will cause a change

in GDP, will affect the short-term as well as medium-term consumption

of energy. In 2003, we have already recorded a trend supporting the

implementation of new, advanced technologies, and focusing on the

reduction of the energy intensity of these new systems. The drop of
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sales has been reflected mainly in the segment of large consumers,

where it reached a 0.93 index for key customers compared to the

previous year.

Accession to European Union brings about new opportunities, which

our company wants to support through gas deliveries to new com-

mercial sectors and plants operating new technologies.

On the domestic market, SPP a. s. is extensively active in the field of

exploitation of compressed natural gas (CNG) which is used for the

operation of motor vehicles. Positive results were achieved mainly in

the field of municipal public transportation in Bratislava, with an

undergoing gradual transformation of the bus fleet in the respective

transport companies to CNG-fuelled vehicles. This process positively

affects the Bratislava environment. 

Development of Selling Prices
As of January 1, 2003 there was a change in the regulation of natural

gas prices. Responsibilities for this area were migrated from the Slo-

vak Ministry of Finance to the Network Industries Regulatory Office,

which makes decision on price tariffs and rates for individual custo-

mer segments.

Only slight changes have been introduced in the structure of price

tariffs, however, the structure went through a more substantial change

for the large consumer segment. For consumers with an annual off-

take of over 400 000 m3, the company introduced the payment of a

new, capacity charge price component. The purpose of the introducti-

on of this component was to achieve a more just distribution of costs

connected with the satisfaction of the customer needs during peak

off-takes in winter. Another change was the introduction of a fixed

monthly charge for all customer segments. 

Compared to 2002, up to January 1, 2003 the selling prices grew in

average by 33 %. The higher increase of prices for households seg-

ment (43,7 %) had been caused by the fact that prices for this cate-

gory had not changed since February 1, 2001 and that they had

been significantly distorted.
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Natural Gas sales 2003 Number of  
(in thousand m3) consumers 2003

Large consumers 4 351 975 5 872

Small consumers 480 130 55 746

Households 1 987 018 1 363 677

Total 6 819 123 1 425 295

Natural Gas Sales

OZ MichalovceOZ Košice

OZ Poprad

OZ Zvolen

OZ Prievidza

OZ Žilina

OZ Lučenec

OZ Nitra

OZ Komárno

OZ N. Mesto n. V.

OZ Bratislava

Žilina

Košice

Zvolen

SPP a. s. Regional Centre - commercial 
and mass market customer care 

Commercial and mass market customer care

Mass market customer care 

Bratislava

Structure of operation sites of SPP a. s.
branch plants (OZ) as of December 31, 2003

Regional break down of sites dealing with customer care as of January 1, 2004
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The main objective of Slovenský plynárenský priemysel a. s. during the

year 2003 has been to prepare the company for the new environment

of the opening of the gas market in Europe, and to gradually switch

from a production-oriented company to a more customer-oriented one.

In 2003 the company has been extensively engaged in setting 

up its sales and marketing processes, trying to arrange them in a 

format which will give it a chance to successfully face the competitive

environment emerging out of the implementation of EU Directive

2003/55/EC.

Customer segmentation 
In order to ensure the targeted approach to customers, a new basic

structure of individual segments has been designed. The main objec-

tive was to create prerequisites for better customer service provided

to existing customers, the preparation for the new conditions of the

market operation, acquisition of new off-takers, establishment of a

base for the development of primary product portfolio, and integrated

marketing communication. 

Segmentation of customers in 2003:

• Large consumers – customers with an annual off-take over 60 000 m3

• Small consumers

• Households

Newly conceived segmentation 

of customers as of January 1, 2004:

• Key customers

• Commercial market and municipalities - in charge of municipalities

and customers with an annual off-take over 60 000 m3

• Mass market - in charge of customer care for consumers 

from the household and small consumer segments

Customer contact places
In 2003, customer care was controlled from eleven branches. Custo-

mer care in segments:  large consumers and small consumers were

looked after by sales persons based in the headquarters of individual

branches. Household customer care was, in addition to that, carried

out by sales persons and operation executives from county-level gas

centres and district corporate customer contact centres.  

Through restructuring, a change was made possible in the manage-

ment of customer care through the newly established, centrally con-

trolled four regions, thus allowing a uniform customer service for indi-

vidual customer segments all over Slovakia. 

Customer care 
The fundamental change in treating customers is through the com-

prehensive customer care scheme, currently under development by

executives in charge of customer care in the individual, newly desig-

Marketing Activities and Customer Care
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ned segments. This means that it would be a care scheme that starts

from the first expressed interest in being connected to the grid, all the

way through to the conclusion of a contract and the follow-up care

during the whole duration of the contractual relation.

Customer care for consumers from the key account segment will be

carried out individually by managers in charge of those customers.

For customers from the commercial market, the scheme will be opera-

ted in eleven customer contact places in locations on sites of previ-

ous branches, and care for customers from the households and small

consumers segments will be carried out in a comprehensive way by

staff from the Gas Trade Division in fifty five customer contact centres.

Activities in 2003 were focused mainly on customers from the seg-

ment of large consumers, that is, those with an annual consumption

over 400 000 m3. The main topic of communications and negotiati-

ons with these customers were the terms and conditions of contracts,

arising from legislative changes, amended regulatory rules, and the

2003 tariff structure. By the end of 2003, the company held negotiati-

ons with customers from the segment of large consumers, informing

them about the new organisational structure of SPP a. s., in place as

of January 1, 2004, and also on the new commercial terms and con-

ditions applicable in 2004.

Marketing 
For the first time, in 2003 the company implemented customer satis-

faction surveys per individual customer segments (key account custo-

mers, commercial market and municipalities and mass market), which

mapped both positive as well as negative statements from the res-

pondents concerning SPP a. s., and the services connected with the

use of natural gas. These surveys offered a starting line for the align-

ment of corporate activities in 2004.

Much focus in marketing activities was spent on the communication

with customers, using mainly targeted communication channels and

activities. The new format for communication with customers, imple-

mented in 2003, were technical/social events, where the customers

were offered the most up-to-date information on changes within Slo-

venský plynárenský priemysel a. s., and on the position of the gas

industry in the European Union.

In 2003 the company also dedicated a lot of attention to a uniform

graphic communication of CNG on buses operated by the companies

"SAD" and "Dopravný podnik mesta Bratislavy". 

All these activities have been implemented pursuant to the 2003

Concept of Integrated Marketing Communication, and their objective

was to reinforce SPP's position within the market, and improve the

image of its product, natural gas.
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In the Slovak Republic, as of December 31, 2003 there were 2178

municipalities connected to the gas grid, which represents a 74 %

connection coverage of the total 2924 registered muncipalities, (data

supplied by the Slovak Statistical Office), in Slovakia. As of the above

date, the total length of the low pressure, medium pressure and high

pressure distribution network was 30 033 km.

Also in this time period, the operated high pressure distribution net-

work recorded an increase of 55 km in length, therefore reaching a

total of 6196 km as of  December 31, 2003.

Pattern of high pressure pipelines length development during 1998 – 2003 (in km)

The length, in km, of operated low pressure and medium pressure

distribution networks recorded an increase of 972 km,  reaching 

23 837 km as of  December 31, 2003.

Pattern of low pressure and medium pressure pipelines 
length development during 1998 – 2003 (in km)

Length of high pressure pipelines and connections according to dimensions

Domestic Transmission and Distribution of Natural Gas
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In order to improve the reliability and viability of its gas distribution network, SPP a. s.

uses modern pipe materials and inspection techniques, non-destructive testing

equipment, and repair, refurbishment, and rehabilitation technologies. From the total

23 837 km of low pressure and medium pressure pipelines, approximately 50 % are

made from polyethylene.
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Domestic Transmission and Distribution of Natural Gas
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VPS - Domestic delivery station
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Slovak Transit system

National Transmission and Distribution pipelines, PN 4,0 MPa
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Since 1972 the Slovak transit system has been operating as a reliab-

le element of the international gas pipeline network, transporting

natural gas from the Russian Federation to countries of Central and

Western Europe. In that time there has not been one single interrup-

tion of natural gas transmission through the transit system, and at

nowadays it has transported more than 1.6 trillion m3 of natural gas. 

The transit pipelines  have a length of almost 2,268 km. The Slovak

transit system, with its 4 compressor stations, is capable of transpor-

ting all contracted volumes. Our transit system is interconnected with

the main European transport routes, and provides a safe and reliable

service to our gas business partners, such as Gazexport, Verbund-

netz Gas, Wintershall, Transgas, INA, Geoplin, and also, via Gazex-

port, to Ruhrgas, OMV, Gaz de France and SNAM. The Dispatching

Centre in Nitra carries out the control of gas transport, which  is deli-

vered pursuant to concluded transport contracts and in accordance

with the requests of the gas supplier, Gazexport Moscow.

As a result of company restructuring, the former the Transit Division

branch plants have transformed into regions which now have broa-

der responsibilities. In order to achieve better working efficiency,

compressor station plants were merged with the respective sections

of plants originally responsible for the linear parts of pipelines. In the

past the Transit Division used to be mainly technically-oriented, in

order to carry out its obligations fixed in contracts, however it now

focuses more on the customer, providing reliable, safe and efficient

transportation services.

The transmission figure through the transit system in 2003 reached

72.7 billion m3, which is slightly more than the previous year. Of this

volume, gas deliveries supplying Slovakia represented 5 billion m3.

During 2003, the average daily transmission volume totalled 199.2

million m3. 

International Transmission of Natural Gas
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Transmission 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003

Abroad 79,9 83,4 73,9 66,3 65 67,7

Domestic 4,2 4,9 5,3 5,2 5,4 5,0

Total 84,1 88,3 79,2 71,5 70,4 72,7

Development of the international transmission of natural gas and supplies
for the Slovak Republic from the transit system (in billion m3)
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The source of the future success of SPP a. s. lies within the company-

's workforce, which represent its most important asset. The reliability

as well as dynamics are, and will continue to remain, the key factors

in the restructuring process, which brings up new tasks and at the

same time imposes higher demands on staff at all levels. The outco-

me of the whole process of restructuring should be a customer-orien-

ted company, with a well-built substructure, which will become a lea-

der amongst companies – front-runners not only in terms of its eco-

nomic performance, but also in terms of the social stability of its

employees. 

As of December 31, 2003 SPP a. s. had a total of 5659 employees, 

of which 2770 were in the category of administrative staff/engineers,

representing 48.9 % of the total number of employees, and 2889 in

the category of worker, equalling 51.1 % of the total number of staff.

As a result of ongoing restructuring of the company there has been a

reduction of the workforce by 594 members in the past year, with the

simultaneous implementation of the whole process in SPP a.s. pursu-

ant to the rules agreed in the Collective Agreement.

Human Resources
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1820
up to 31 - 40 years

1936
up to 41 - 50 years

1129
over 50 years

769

Age profile of SPP, a. s. employees

up to 21 - 30 years

5
up to 20 years

number of employees number of employees in %

under 20 years of age 5 0,09 

age groups of 21-30 years 769 13,59 

age groups of 31-40 years 1 820 32,16 

age groups of 41-50 years 1 936 34,21

over 50 years 1 129 19,95 

Total number of employees 5 659

As of December 31, 2003 the average age of an SPP a. s. employee was 42 years

Age profile of SPP, a. s. employees
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2466
High school
graduates

1081
University graduates

1966
Other secondary 

education

146

Qualification Profile of SPP, a. s. employees in 2003

Primary education

Type of education Number of Number of in %
employees in 2003 employees in 2002 (2003/2002)

University graduates 1 081 1 100 19,1/17,6

High school graduates 2 466 2 661 43,6/42,6

Other secondary education 1 966 2 343 34,7/37,5

Primary education 146 149 2,6/2,3

Total 5 659 6 253 100/100

Qualification profile of SPP, a. s. employees

The long-term objective of the company is not only to relevantly 

motivate and remunerate employees, but also to create for them the

best possible environment to support their further professional, as

well as personal development. In order to achieve this goal, the

company has created training curricula for individual employees at

different management levels. Such approach should support all staff

in their adaptation to a changed environment, in which the company

will operate in times to come.

The change in the qualification profile of SPP a. s. employees over

time is shown in the following table and diagram:
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Equity Holdings of SPP – securities and shares in equity
holdings with controlling or significant influence
1. Nafta, a. s. Gbely 

2. Geoterm Košice, a. s.

3. Prvá paroplynová spoločnosť, a. s. Bratislava

4. Slovgeoterm, a. s. Bratislava 

5. Pozagas, a. s. Malacky 

6. InterKVET, s. r. o. Bratislava

7. Slovrusgas, a. s. Bratislava

8. Probugas, a. s. Bratislava

9. InfoGas, a. s. Bratislava

Equity Holdings of SPP – marketable 
securities and other interests
1. Galantaterm, s. r.o. Galanta

2. Energotel, a. s. Bratislava

3. Kerametal, a. s. Bratislava

Equity Holdings of SPP – marketable 
securities and other interests held abroad
1. SPP Bohemia, a. s. Praha, Česká republika

2. Severomoravská plynárenská, a. s. Ostrava, Česká republika

3. Východočeská plynárenská, a. s. Hradec Králové, Česká republika

Equity Holdings of SPP sold during 2003
1. Ekomil, s. r. o. Mojš  

2. Adria LNG Company Limited, Malta

Significant Equity Holdings
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2003 Individual Statutory Summary Results and Independent Auditor’s Report
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Item Year 2003 Year 2002

Revenues from production activities 76 722 69 978

Other operating revenues 4 091 1 660

Total operating revenues 80 813 71 638

Production consumption 44 546 45 743

Staff costs 3 023 2 782

Taxes, fees and other operating expenses 4 452 2 619

Depreciation of tangible and intangible fixed assets 4 706 5 059

Total operating costs 56 727 56 203

Operating profil 24 086 15 435

Financial revenues 3 064 4 352

Financial expenses 1 535 4 082

Profit from financial operations 1 529 270

Extraordinary revenues 86 323

Extraordinary expenses 20 3 444

Extraordinary loss before taxation 66 (3 121)

Profit before taxation 25 681 12 584

Income taxes 5 231 3 895

Profit after taxation 20 450 8 689

Profit and Loss Statement in SKK million (using methodology 
applicable in the Slovak Republic as of December 31, 2003)

Item Balance at 31. 12. 2003 Balance at 31. 12. 2002

Non-current assets 58 929 59 946

Tangible fixed assets 53 044 53 897

Intangible fixed assets 1 201 1 347

Long term financial investments 4 684 4 702

Current assets 50 535 34 401

Inventories 6 625 6 366

Short-term and long-term receivables 18 232 11 859

Financial accounts 25 678 16 176

Accrued and deferred items 61 56

Total assets 109 525 94 403

Equity 78 826 65 883

Registered capital 52 287 52 287

Capital funds 303 193

Funds from profits 5 582 4 714

Profit/loss from prior years 204 0

Profit/loss for current accounting period 20 450 8 689

Liabilities 30 528 28 518

Provisions 1 563 3 388

Short-term and long-term liabilities 18 805 13 655

Bank loans and financial assistance 10 160 11 475

Accrued and deferred items 171 2

Total liabilities and equity 109 525 94 403

Balance Sheet in SKK million (using methodology 
applicable in the Slovak Republic as of December 31, 2003)
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Item Year 31. 12. 2003 Year 31. 12. 2002

Profit/loss from ordinary activities before taxation by income taxes 25 615 15 706

Operating activities

Non cash transactions 2 254 4 495

Working capital movements (2 138) 397

Interest received 1 388 509

Interest paid (897) (1 038)

Income tax paid (5 026) (2 091)

Others 11 1 593

Net cash inflow from operating activities 21 207 19 571

Investing activities

Expenditures for acquisition of intangible and tangible non current assets (5 081) (4 853)

Expenditures for acquisition of  non current financial assets (2) - 

Dividends received 127 299

Others 95 81

Net cash outflow from investing activities (4 861) (4 473)

Financial activities

Cash flows in equity - -

Proceeds from/repayment of borrowings received (778) (1 545)

Dividends paid (7 592) -

Others 54 (54)

Net cash outflow from financing activities (8 316) (1 599)

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 8 030 13 499

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 15 444 1 947

FX rate gains/losses for cash (1) (2)

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 23 473 15 444

Cash flow in a condensed form (in SKK million)
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Auditor's Report
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The principles and strategy of the sustainable development of SPP a. s.

coincide with activities in individual areas of environmental protection,

health and safety. The company integrates these principles with its poli-

cies and decision-making with regards to such areas as investment

policy and integration of environmental and safety aspects, the proces-

ses of investment activities, procurement of goods and services, and

integration of requirements of contractual partners, as well as with a

significant regard to actual operational safety and protection of health

through all activities of SPP a. s.

Environmental 
Every year, SPP a. s. achieves positive results on its handling 

of environmental issues. In the field of the quality of the air protection,

the aim is to reduce the volume of pollutant and greenhouse gas

emissions, pursuant to adopted international commitments stipulated

in conventions on climatic change, as well as adhering to the require-

ments of current legal regulations. In this way, the company would

contribute not only to resolving global environmental problems, but

also, by trading with decreased emission of greenhouse gases, it has

the possibility of creating economic potential for resolving other envi-

ronmental issues. SPP a. s. pays systematic attention to the reduction

of greenhouse gas emissions and pollutants that it produces, primari-

ly by optimising the consumption of fuel natural gas used for the

operation of turbines in the transit system, as well as by optimising

the burning process in their combustion chambers, with the aim of

lowering emissions of nitrogen oxides. The emission levels of these

hazardous agents, as we can see from the diagrams below, are exhi-

biting a positive downward trend. With air protection in mind, continu-

ous monitoring systems have been created to enable the continuous

monitoring and management of the volume of pollutants in the flue

gases of turbine engines. In direct connection with the entry of Slova-

kia to the European Union, and the corresponding legal requirements,

extensive modernisation of these systems has been planned.

Environmental Protection
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Waste management programmes have also been elaborated, and via

concrete activities, the company fulfils the basic principles of this pro-

cess – the avoidance of waste generation through, cutting down its

production, and preference for its processing rather than liquidation. 

As we can see from the following diagram, the levels of waste produc-

tion in SPP a. s. have a downward tendency. This trend is achieved as

a result of the optimisation of waste management, thanks to the conti-

nual development programme for monitoring waste from its production

through to its liquidation. Our aim is to actively influence the producti-

on of waste, that is to minimise its generation in SPP a. s., thereby

saving primary costs for its disposal through external contractors.

SPP a. s. is one of the relatively large consumers of water and gene-

rators of waste water and handles various types of hazardous waste.

It fulfils its obligations in line with applicable legislation, reflecting the

demanding requirements for water protection with regards to the

adherence to limits of pollution in waste water. SPP a. s. thoroughly

fulfils all its responsibilities to the safe handling of those substances

that endanger the quality of the working environment, surface and

ground water, and soil.

The following diagram shows the figures concerning the consump-

tion of drinking water and the discharge of waste waters, and it

demonstrates a downward trend. This is achieved through the opti-

misation of the management of offtakes and discharge of water. 

Our aim is to actively prevent the wastage of water, to minimise

leakages in the water piping system of SPP a. s. (a system that we

can actively control), and achieving cost savings on water from exter-

nal supply companies. 
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In the field of the protection against noise, measures have been pre-

pared for compressor stations that secure detailed surveys, with the

aim of proposing and implementing  anti-noise equipment. For the

operation of anti-noise provisions at regulation and delivery stations

of the Distribution Division, the surveying of noise levels has been

updated, in order to further develop measures designed to reduce

noise emissions from these facilities.

SPP a. s. also does not forget about the provision of information, 

and the building up of information systems in the field of environ-

ment. Currently, the transformation of the system EGIS (Environmental

Geographic Information System) to the new, more comprehensive,

more accessible and faster Environmental Information System (EIS) 

is taking place, which will serve for the on-line collection, administrati-

on, archiving, distribution and presentation  of information about the

condition of the natural environment. The EIS will serve as the inter-

nal and external means of communication of that information throug-

hout the company. By implementing the EIS, a situation will be achie-

ved whereby SPP a. s. is presented as an organisation that supports

environmental protection in a real way.

Since 2001, the individual organisational units of SPP a. s. have been

certified for the system of environmental management. The acquired

certificates aim to promote trust in the partners of SPP, a. s. well as in

the public at large, through the fact that the organisational units of

the company carry out their own activities concerning the environ-
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ment, the main focus being on prevention. Considering the funda-

mental restructuring of the company in 2003, it is important to trans-

form the achieved status in this area to the new structures as effecti-

vely as possible. 

Health and safety 
The entitlement of SPP a. s. employees for their protection at work

(life and health) is applied via organised systems in the area of health

and safety, which are characterised by the extensiveness and variety

of the given problem, including above all, general safety at work, safe-

ty of technical equipment, prescribed working conditions, work hygie-

ne and fire protection. The aim of caring for health and safety at work

(HAS) in SPP, a. s., is to create basic conditions 

for a safe working environment, elimination or mitigation of the possi-

bility of work injuries, occupational diseases and other damages to

health pursuant to work. 

The system of managing health and safety at work in SPP a. s. puts

emphasis primarily on precautions and  the prevention of negative

situations, and is applied in all areas of activity throughout the organi-

sation. A prerequisite is the compliance to legislative norms in the

context of a changing legal environment and the restructuring of the

company. One of the tools used comprises of the planned, targeted

and comprehensive performance of inspection activities, verification

of outputs, and the adoption of corrective measures.

Slovenský plynárenský priemysel a. s. takes seriously the fact that the

issues of environmental protection, and health and safety at work

constitute an integral and commensurate part of the company as a

whole. Financial resources spent on environmental protection and on

health and safety at work always positively manifest in the economic

yield for SPP a. s.
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Slovenský plynárenský priemysel a. s. has been traditionally active not

only in areas that are directly connected with its business, but also in

areas known as non-profit or charitable activities. Values, which govern

these activities carried on by SPP a. s. are rooted in such virtues as tra-

dition, openness, service and solidarity. The company endeavours to

act as a “good corporate citizen“, listening and responding to the

needs of a society where it is doing its business.

Now, for several years already, Slovenský plynárenský priemysel a. s.

has been supporting the idea of pro-active and creative aid offered to

the handicapped children. Charity activities organised by SPP a. s.,

together with the Slovak Humanitarian Council, children's magazine

“Fifík“, Foundation “Turtles“ (Korytnačky), publishing house “Perfekt“,

and the Pedagogic faculty of the Comenius University in Bratislava,

annually invite and engage more than 80 % of specialised primary

schools for handicapped children, as well as integrated hospital-based

schools. Art talent contests, organised by longstanding chairman, 

Mr. Karol Ondreička, Month of Children's Creativity, and Children and

Christmas, together with the event Film for You, organised on the

occasion of Children's Day and Christmas every year, appeal to almost

10 000 handicapped children from all over Slovakia.

Another important, nation-wide event, which supports the education of

young people and their involvement in business, was the organisation of

the national contest The Best Junior Business Idea in Slovakia, done in

co-operation with the non-profit organisation Eurowards Slovakia. The

price winner was nominated to the European final, attended by twelve

participants from different countries, held in Brussels in November 2003. 

As a reward for activities, which include also summer camps for handi-

capped children and many other charity events, SPP a. s. was, 

in 2004, awarded the prize, The Gift of the Year 2003. This prize is

annually awarded as an appreciation of expressed humanism and

relief provided to neighbours. The company SPP a. s. was recognised

as the main prizewinner in the category of legal persons. 

Through sponsoring Slovenský plynárenský priemysel a. s. supports sport

events, acting as a general partner of the Slovak Olympic Committee, and

the Slovak Ice Hockey Association. In addition to that SPP a. s. has been

involved in the field of culture for already several years as a general part-

ner of internationally renowned Bratislava Music Festival.
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Selected data from consolidated international financial statements for
the year ended 31 December 2003 and Independent Auditor‘s Report
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31. December 2003 31. December 2002

ASSETS

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment 58 212 60 960

Investments accounted for using equity method 3 399 2 848

Investments in securities 963 975

Intangible and other assets 243 231

Deferred tax asset 1 116 532

Other non-current assets - 621

Total non-current assets 63 933 66 167

CURRENT ASSETS 40 646 27 892

Total assets 104 579 94 059

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY, MINORITY INTERESTS AND LIABILITIES

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Registered capital 52 287 52 287

Reserves 5 662 4 815

Retained earnings 20 349 8 565

Total shareholder’s equity 78 298 65 667

MINORITY INTERESTS 1 662 1 796

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 6 222 17 006

CURRENT LIABILITIES 18 397 9 590

Total liabilities 24 619 26 596

Total shareholders’ equity, minority interests and liabilities 104 579 94 059

Consolidated balance sheets (selected data)
31. December 2003 and 2002 (millions of SKK)

Year ended Year ended
31 December 2003 31 December 2002

Revenues 74 179 67 527

Operating expenses (51 095) (55 382)

Operating profit 23 084 12 145

Income from investments 2 402 1 887

Finance costs (527) (497)

Profit before taxation 24 959 13 535

Taxation (5 037) (4 342)

Profit after taxation 19 922 9 193

Minority interests 278 (186)

Net profit 20 200 9 007

Earnings per share (in SKK) 386 172

Consolidated statements of profit and loss (selected data)
Years ended 31 December 2003 and 2002 (Millions of SKK)
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At 31 December 2001 52 287 9 234 5 3 (4 567) 56 962

Effect of adoption of IAS 19 - - - - (333) (333)

At 1 January 2002 52 287 9 234 5 3 (4 900) 56 629

Net profit for the year - - - - 9 007 9 007

Allocation of profit - 17 46 - (63) -

Settlement of statutory loss - (4 521) - - 4 521 -

Movement in foreign currency translation reserve - - - 31 - 31

At 31 December 2002 52 287 4 730 51 34 8 565 65 667

Net profit for the year - - - - 20 200 20 200

Dividends paid - - - - (7 592) (7 592)

Allocation of profit - 869 - - (869) -

Settlement of statutory loss - - (45) - 45 -

Movement in foreign currency translation reserve - - - 23 - 23

At 31 December 2003 52 287 5 599 6 57 20 349 78 298

Consolidated statements of changes in equity (selected data) Year ended 31 December 2003 and 2002 (Millions of SKK)

TotalRetained earnings
Translation 

reserve
Other fundsLegal ReserveCapital
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Year ended 31 December 2003 Year ended 31 December 2002

Operating activities

Cash generated from operations 29 458 22 483

Interest paid (971) (1 200)

Interest received 1 386 527

Income tax paid (5 281) (2 365)

Net cash inflow from operating activities 24 592 19 445

Investing activities

Acquisition of financial investments (3 036) (1 075)

Proceeds from sales of financial investments 1 609 1 933

Purchase of property, plant and equipment (5 617) (5 343)

Proceeds from the sale of property, plant and equipment 100 61

Dividends received 157 230

Net cash outflow from investing activities (6 787) (4 194)

Financing activities

Repayment of interest-bearing borrowings (1 291) (2 385)

Dividends paid (7 592) -

Net cash outflow from financing activities (8 883) (2 385)

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 8 922 12 866

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 15 373 2 507

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 24 295 15 373
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Consolidated statements of cash flows (selected data) Years ended 31 December 2003 and 2002 (Millions of SKK)
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Independent Auditor’s Report

Anual_Report_SPP_eng_pp  22/4/04  0:35  Stránka 45



An
nu

al
 R

ep
or

t S
P

P,
 a

. 
s.

© 2004 SPP, a. s.

Graphic Design: BINDER &

Photo: Martin Žilka, Pavol Čejka, 

Dominika Horáková-Ličková

SPP, a. s.

Mlynské nivy 44/a

825 11 Bratislava

Slovak Republic

www.spp.sk

DOUBLE U

Anual_Report_SPP_eng_pp  22/4/04  0:35  Stránka 46



Obalka_ENG  26/4/04  14:13  Stránka 2



Obalka_ENG  26/4/04  14:13  Stránka 1




